LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Tom Scanlon, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Business Meeting Agenda
City Council Chambers, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901
Wednesday, March 4, 2020

L. CALL TO ORDER

i PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

i, ROLL CALL

V. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND RECOGNITIONS

V. REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Approval of Minutes
Approve the Minutes from February 19, 2020 Business Meeting and the State of the City Special
Business Meeting February 25, 2020

City Council Finance Committee: Strawn (Chair), Resciniti, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Planning and Community Development Committee: Strawn (Chair), Scaringi,
Friedman

No items to report.

City Council Municipal and Public Affairs Committee: Resciniti (Chair), Strawn, Riley

No items to report.

City Council Public Works/Parks and Recreation Committee: Resciniti (Chair), Scaringi, Riley
No items to report.

City Council Employees Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Resciniti, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Rules and Procedures/Special Studies Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Strawn, Friedman
No items to report.

VI. APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENTS
VII. PUBLIC HEARING

Vill. SET PUBLIC HEARINGS
City Council is holding a public hearing regarding RL20-49: Authorizing the abandonment of a
portion of Elizabeth St and for the sale of same and 168 Oak St to Front St Residence LLC. This is
taking place in Council Chambers at their next Business Meeting on March 18, 2020



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Tom Scanlon, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

IX.

X.

Xl.

Xil.

PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNICATION
REVIEW OF MAYORAL VETO

SECOND READING LEGISLATION

Reconsideration of Permanent Ordinance 20-24. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance to amend the 2020 Bureau of Police Budget to temporarily add one Police Officer to
the Police Academy

FIRST READING LEGISLATION

A. PREFERRED AGENDA
Introductory Ordinance 20-27. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend The 2020 Water Budget to pay Retro to the Acting Superintendent

Introductory Resolution 20-11. Considered in Public Works/Parks: Resciniti
A Resolution to enter into a partnership with Community Options, Inc.

Introductory Resolution 20-14. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Fairview Recovery Services,
Inc. for the use of FY45 CDBG funds

Introductory Resolution 20-15. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement with First Ward Action Council for
the use of FY45 CDBG funding

Introductory Resolution 20-16. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Metro Interfaith for the use of
FY45 CDBG funding

Introductory Resolution 20-17. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with CHOW for the use of FY45
CDBG funding

Introductory Resolution 20-19. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the Boys and Girls Clubs for
the use of FY44 and 45 CDBG funding



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Tom Scanlon, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Introductory Resolution 20-20. Considered in Planning: Strawn

A Resolution CPL Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and Surveyor, D.P.C for the design of
Riverfront amenities in association with grants from DASNY and The Appalachian Regional
Commission

B. NON-PREFERRED AGENDA

Introductory Ordinance 20-26. Considered in Employees: Scaringi

An Ordinance to amend the 2020 Police Department Budget to change title of Laborer to Garage
Attendant (no change in salary)

Introductory Ordinance 20-28. Considered in Employees: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2020 signal/Combined Shops Budget for the Dispatcher position

Introductory Ordinance 20-29. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the 2019 refuse budget for the cost of garbage bags

Introductory Ordinance 20-30. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the BJCSB 2019 Budget to increase appropriations for Binghamton and
Johnson City Local Systems Cost reimbursements

Introductory Ordinance 20-31. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the BJCSB 2019 Budget to increase appropriations for Sick Time Buyback
and NYS Unemployment claims paid

Introductory Ordinance 20-32. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance amend the 2019 JT Sewer Project budget to close line no longer active

Introductory Ordinance 20-33. Considered in Planning: Strawn
Ordinance authorizing Park outdoor America to increase the height of three existing off-premise
advertising signs, and change the signface of one

Introductory Resolution 20-12. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Broome County for GIS

Services for 2020-2029

Introductory Resolution 20-13. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution to amend Resolution R15-51 dated May 20, 2015

Introductory Resolution 20-18. Considered in Finance: Strawn



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Tom Scanlon, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

A Resolution to amend the Permanent Resolution 14-058 to increase the total amount for GHD

Xilll.  COMMUNICATIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS

XIvV. ADJOURNMENT



S
Legal Counsel Approved—— " ./ —— Introductory No. _ 020-25

RL 20-36 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020
BUREAU OF POLICE BUDGET TO
TEMPORARILY ADD ONE POLICE OFFICER
TO THE POLICE ACADEMY
WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper
and necessary to amend the 2020 Bureau of Police budget to temporarily add one police officer to
the Police Academy, increasing the total from 140 to 141 from March 16, 2020, to April 30, 2020;
and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 19, 2020, and March 4, 2020.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2020 budget to create add one additional police officer

to the Police Academy from March 16, 2020, to April 30, 2020, and to fund this position as follows:

Transfer From (decrease): Transfer To (increase):

$ 5,308 A6989.51000 (Per.Ser-Dir. Eco Del) $ 3,300 A3120.51678 (Per.Ser-Field Train
1,260 A44389 (Fed Aid Pub. Safety) Officer)
1,260 A43389 (State Aid Pub. Safety)

583 A1355.51000 Real Prop. Aide. 3,745 A3120.51600 (Per.Ser-Holiday Pay)

1,162 A1420.51000 Legal Typist 3,525 A3120.54190 (Uniforms)
1,099 A3120.51000 Sr. Clerk 2,700 A3120.54701 (Travel&Training)
2,316 A1490.51000 1% Dpt DPW Comm 2,520 A3120.52600 (Equipment)

1,599 A1440.51000 Eng’r Tech
1,203 A1410.51000 Sr. Acct Clerk

$15,790 $15,790
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect as of March 16, 2020.

IHEREBY,;CERTIFY tbat the above described funds
are unen%lbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Introductory No. 020-25

Permanent No.

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
Sponsored by City Council Members: Councilman
Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon Scaringi
Councilwoman
Resciniti
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 BUREAU meme_soa%
OF POLICE BUDGET TO TEMPORARILY ADD P m——
ONE POLICE OFFICER TO THE POLICE Pricties
ACADEMY :
Councilman
Bumns
Councilman
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of Strawn
the City of Binghamton. Councilman
Scanlon
Total

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

[0 Code of the City of Binghamton

L] Adopted [ Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton ata
meeting heldon . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval = _"‘"—_ v Introductory No. __020-27

RL 20-35 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 WATER
DEPARTMENT BUDGET TO PAY RETRO TO
THE ACTING SUPERINTENDENT
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2020 Water budget to make a retroactive payment to the Acting Superintendent from
January 27, 2020, to February 21, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the budget transfer was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 19, 2020
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby
authorized and directed to amend the 2020 Water budget to make a retroactive payment to the
Acting Superintendent from January 27, 2020, to February 21, 2020, as follows:

Transfer from (decrease): Transfer to (increase):
$1,718.40 FX8330.54665 (Waste Wtr Proc. Fee)  $1,718.40 FX8330.51000 (Wtr Fltr Plant
Supervisor)

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencungbered afd available

Chuck Shager, Co\mﬁtroller



Introductory No. 020-27
Permanent No.
Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
Sponsored by City Council Members: Councilman
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scaringi
Scanlon Councilwoman
Resciniti
Councilwoman
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 WATER Tley
DEPARTMENT BUDGET TO PAY RETRO TO THE Councilwoman
ACTING SUPERINTENDENT Friedman
Councilman
Bums
Councilman
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of Strawn
the City of Binghamton. Councilman
Scanlon
Total
Date
[0 Code of the City of Binghamton
City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

[ Adopted [ Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton ata
meeting heldon . Approved

by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval é/ Introductory No. R20-11

RL20-33 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Parks

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
COMMUNITY OPTIONS, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with Community
Options, Inc. who will supply up to 10 individuals for 160 working hours at their own expense,
including general liability insurance and workers compensation; and

WHEREAS, the individuals will be assigned to the Parks and Recreation Department in
the spring/summer.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Community Options, Inc., who will supply up to 10 individuals for 160 working hours at their
own expense, including general liability insurance and workers compensation, for the Parks and

Recreation Department in the spring/summer.



Introductory No. R20-11

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley Friedman, Burns, Strawn,
Scanlon

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
COMMUNITY OPTIONS, INC

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Date

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

[ Code of the City of Binghamton

[ Adopted [J Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legisiation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approva](_ ; ; Introductory No. _ R20-14

RL 20-41 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. FOR
FY45 CDBG FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $45,000 FOR AN ADDICTION
CASE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with Fairview
Recovery Services, Inc. for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block Grant funding in an
amount not to exceed $45,000 for an Addiction Case Management Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Fairview Recovery Services, Inc. for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block Grant
funding in an amount not to exceed $45,000 for an Addiction Case Management Program; and that
funds shall be deducted from budget line CD8676.533555.CDY45 (Opioid Recovery Program) for
this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencuztxered and/l;vailable
P

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Introductory No. R20-14

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn,
Scanlon

ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FAIRVIEW
RECOVERY SERVICES INC. FOR FY45 CDBG
FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$45,000 FOR AN  ADDICTION CASE
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

O Code of the City of Binghamton

[] Adopted

Ayes

[ Defeated

Nays

Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legisiation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton at a
meeting held on
by the Mayor on

. Approved




Legal Counsel Approval Q Introductory No. _ R20-15

RL 20-42 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
FIRST WARD ACTION COUNCIL, INC. FOR
FY45 CDBG FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $85,000 FOR THE SENIOR HOME
REPAIR PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with First Ward
Action Council, Inc. for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block Grant funding in an
amount not to exceed $85,000 for the Senior Home Repair Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with the First Ward Action Council, Inc. for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block Grant
funding in an amount not to exceed $85,000 for the Senior Home Repair Program; and that funds
shall be deducted from budget line CD8668.533531.CDY45 (Senior Repair Program) for this
purpose.

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumbered and ﬁ'ailable

Chuck Shager, Comptrollé:r




Introductory No. R20-15

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn,
Scanlon

ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE FIRST
WARD ACTION COUNCIL, INC. FOR FY45 CDBG
FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
§85,000 FOR THE SENIOR HOME REPAIR
PROGRAM

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

O Code of the City of Binghamton

[ Adopted

Ayes

O Defeated

Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton at a
meeting held on . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval 4 Introductory No. _R20-16

RL 20-43 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
METRO INTERFAITH HOUSING
MANAGEMENT CORP. FOR FY45 CDBG
FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$16,000 FOR THE BINGHAMTON
HOMEOWNERSHIP ACADEMY

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with Metro
Interfaith Housing Management Corp. for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block Grant
funding in an amount not to exceed $16,000 for the Binghamton Homeownership Academy.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with the Metro Interface for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block Grant funding in an
amount not to exceed $16,000 for the Binghamton Homeownership Academy; and that funds shall
be deducted from budget line CD8668.533530 (Bing. Homeownership Academy) for this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumbfted and avyailable
Chuck Shager, ffomptm; ;er




Introductory No. R20-16

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn,
Scanlon

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH METRO
INTERFAITH HOUSING MANAGEMENT CORP
FOR FY45 CDBG FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $16,000 FOR THE BINGHAMTON
HOMEOWNERSHIP ACADEMY

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes

Nays

Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

[J Code of the City of Binghamton

[ Adopted

Ayes

[ Defeated

Nays

Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting heldon
by the Mayor on

. Approved




Legal Counsel Approval ﬁ g Introductory No. _ R20-17

RL 20-44 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
BROOME COUNTY COUNCIL OF CHURCHES
INC. (CHOW) FOR FY45 CDBG FUNDING IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $150,000 FOR
THE NORTHSIDE GROCERY STORE

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with Broome
County Council Of Churches Inc. (CHOW) for Fiscal Year 45 Community Development Block
Grant funding in an amount not to exceed of $150,000 for the Northside Grocery Store.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Broome County Council Of Churches Inc. (CHOW) for Fiscal Year 45 Community
Development Block Grant funding in an amount not to exceed of $150,000 for the Northside
Grocery Store; and that funds shall be deducted from budget line CD8662.533534.CDY45 (North
Side Grocery Store) for this purpose.

[HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and (Hyailable

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Introductory No. R20-17

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn,
Scanlon

ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BROOME
COUNTY COUNCIL OF CHURCHES INC. (CHOW)
FORFY45 CDBG FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $150,000 FOR THE NORTHSIDE
GROCERY STORE

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

[0 Code of the City of Binghamton

] Adopted

Ayes

[ Defeated

Nays

Abstain Absent

i hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton ata
meeting held on
by the Mayor on

. Approved




Legal Counsel Appqu Introductory No. _ R20-19

RL 20-53 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF BINGHAMTON
FOR FY44 AND FY45 CDBG FUNDING IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000 FOR THE
TEEN CENTER PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with the Boy and
Girls Clubs of Binghamton, for Fiscal Year 44 and 45 Community Development Block Grant
funding in an amount not to exceed $20,000 for the Teen Center Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with the Boys and Girls Clubs of Binghamton for Fiscal Year 44 and 45 Community Development
Block Grant funding in an amount not to exceed $20,000 for the Teen Center Program; and that
funds shall be deducted from budget lines: (i) $7,694.22 CD7310.533516 (Youth Programming),
(i)  $5,070.49 CD8676.53315.CDY44 (Human Services), and (iii) $7,235.29
CD710.533516.CDT45 (Youth Programming) for this purpose.

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbegtred and ﬁailable

Chuck Shager, Comptroller-



Introductory No. R20-19

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn,
Scanlon

ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BOYS
AND GIRLS CLUBS OF BINGHAMTON FOR THE
USE OF FY44 AND FY45 CDBG FUNDING IN AN

Ayes

Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED §20,000 FOR THE
TEEN CENTER PROGRAM

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

[1 Code of the City of Binghamton

[1 Adopted

Ayes

O Defeated

Nays

Abstain Absent

i hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton ata
meeting heldon
by the Mayor on

. Approved




Legal Counsel Approvam Introductory No. _R20-20

RL 20-56 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Planning

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH CPL ARCHITECTS,
ENGINEERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND

- SURVEYOR, D.P.C FOR THE DESIGN OF
RIVERFRONT AMENITIES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution R18-96, dated September 5, 2018, the City
of Binghamton accepted a $350,000 grant from the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York
(DASNY) to fund improvements to the Chenango and Susquehanna riverfronts; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to enter into a Professional Services agreement with the CPL
Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and Surveyor, D.P.C for design of riverfront
amentities in associatrion with DASNY and the Appalachian Regional Commision; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for such services is not to exceed $75,000 and will be paid
from the DASNY grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a professional
services agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with
CPL Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and Surveyor, D.P.C for design of riverfront
amentities in associatrion with the DASNY grant and the Appalachian Regional Commision at a
cost not to exceed $75,000; and that funds shall be deducted from budget line
H8510.555555.C0041 (DASNY Riverfront) for this purpose.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumﬂ )available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Introductory No. R20-20

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members: Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Councilman

Scanlon Scaringi
Councilwoman
Resciniti

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO T

ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Riley

AGREEMENT WITH CPL  ARCHITECTS, Councilwoman

ENGINEERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND Friedman

SURVEYOR, DP.C FOR THE DEIGN OF Councilman

RIVERFRONT AMENITIES Burns
Councilman
Strawn
Councilman

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of Scanlon

the City of Binghamton. Total

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

O Code of the City of Binghamton

[ Adopted O Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton at a
meeting heldon . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval g ; Introductory No. 020-26

RL 20-32 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Employees

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 POLICE
BUDGET TO CHANGE TITLE OF LABORER TO
GARAGE ATTENDANT

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and the Director of Personnel and Employee Safety of the
City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2020 Bureau of Police budget to
remove one “Laborer” position with an annual salary of $33,902; and to replace that position with
a “Garage Attendant” position with an annual salary of $33,902; and

WHEREAS, the new title was approved by the City of Binghamton Civil Service
Commission on February 26, 2020; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 19, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2020 Bureau of Police budget to amend budget line
A3120.51000 (Personal Services) to remove one “Laborer” position with an annual salary of
$33,902; and to replace that position with a “Garage Attendant” position with an annual salary of

$33,902, and to fund the new “Garage Attendant” position as follows:

Transfer From (defund/decrease): Transfer To (fund/increase):
$33,902 A3120.51000 (Per Ser-Laborer) $33,902 A3120.51000 (Per Ser -Garage
Attendant)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbéred and atailable

Chuck Shager, Comprrotter




Introductory No. 020-26

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 POLICE
BUDGET TO CHANGE TITLE OF LABORER TO
GARAGE ATTENDANT

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Bumns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

[1 Code of the City of Binghamton

[] Adopted (] Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton at a
meeting heldon . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval 2, : ES_ Introductory No. __ 020-28

RL 20-38 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Employees

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020
SIGNAL/COMBINED SHOPS BUDGET FOR
THE DISPATCHER POSITION

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller of the City of
Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2020 Signal/Combined budget for a transfer
in funds to cover the Dispatcher positon; and

WHEREAS, the current Dispatcher is retiring and money needs to be transferred in order
to cover the position for the remainder of the year; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 19, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2020 Signal/Combined budget for a transfer of funds
to cover the Dispatcher position in the Department of Public works at $22,000 from budget line
A5110.51000 (DPW-St. Maintainer) to budget line A5110.51000 (DPW-Dispatcher).

Transfer From (defund/decrease): Transfer To (fund/increase):
$22,000 A5110.51000 (DPW-St Maintainer) $22,000 A5110.51000 (DPW-Dispatcher)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.
ITHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unenM available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Introductory No. 020-28 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
Permanent No. Ooﬁ.pﬁ_.Emn
Scaringi
Sponsored by City Council Members: Oocmﬁ.r.aogm:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon Resciniti
Councilwoman
Riley
Councilwoman
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 Friedman
SIGNAL/COMBINED SHOPS BUDGET FOR THE Councilman
DISPATCHER POSITION Burns
Councilman
Strawn
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of Mccho:qsmn
the City of Binghamton. com on
Total

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

[1 Code of the City of Binghamton

[ Adopted [ Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be atrue
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton at a
meeting held on . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval C&"_ Introductory No. _020-29

RL 20-45 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019
REFUSE DISPOSAL BUDGET FOR THE COST
OF GARBAGE BAGS

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller of the City of
Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2019 Refuse Disposal budget for the final
cost of garbage bags; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 19, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2019 Refuse Disposal budget for the final cost of
garbage as follows:

Transfer From (defund/decrease): | Transfer To (fund/increase):

$3,215 CL8160.54112 (Gas/diesel fuel) $3,215 CL8160.54460 (Bag Production)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HERE?S/( CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumM@vailable

Chuck Shagér, Comptroller




020-29

Introductory No. Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
Permanent No. Councilman
Scaringi
Sponsored by City Council Members: Councilwoman
Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon Resciniti
Councilwoman
Riley
Councilwoman
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019 REFUSE Friedman
DISPOSAL BUDGET FOR THE COST OF Councilman
GARBAGE BAGS Burns
Councilman
Strawn
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of MMMM_MMEQ
the City of Binghamton. Total

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

[] Code of the City of Binghamton

[J Adopted [] Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting heldon . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval@’—-’_’ Introductory No. _020-30

RL 20-46 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT
SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES BUDGET
TO INCREASE THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR
BINGHAMTON AND JOHNSON CITY LOCAL
SYSTEM COST REIMBURSEMENTS
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “BICISTF”) with the Village of Johnson City
(the “Village™), and
WHEREAS, the BJCJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City
Joint Sewage Board (the “JSB”) under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City
and the Village; and
WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
BJCJSTF budget; and
WHEREAS, the JSB has requested an amendment to the 2019 BICJISTF budget to increase
appropriations for Binghamton and Johnson City Local System Cost reimbursement.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Council approves and directs the Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer
to amend and make journal budget entries in the 2019 BJCJSTF budget to increase appropriations
for Binghamton and Johnson City Local System Cost reimbursement as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$313,188.36 18130.54001,]JZ (Bing-Reimb. Debt Serv.) $313,188.36 J8130.54000.JZ (Bing
Local Cost System.)
29,234.59 J8130.54001.JG (JC-Reimb Debt Serv.) 29,234.59J8130.54000.JG (JC Local
Cost System)

$342,422.95 $342,422.95






THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective when also approved by sufficient

members of the Board of Trustees of the Village.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbgred ngailable

Chuck Shager, Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer




Introductory No. _ 020-30

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE
TREATMENT  FACILITIES BUDGET TO
INCREASE THE  APPROPRIATIONS FOR
BINGHAMTON AND JOHNSON CITY LOCAL
SYSTEM COST REIMBURSEMENTS

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

[ Code of the City of Binghamton

] Adopted O Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting heldon . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Appmvalﬂ:%/ Introductory No. _020-31
-‘_‘—-\_

RL 20-47 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2019
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT
SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY BUDGET TO
INCREAE THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR SICK
TIME BUY-BACK AND NEW YORK STATE
UNEMPLOYEMENT CLAIMS PAID
WHEREAS, the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board finds it proper and
necessary to amend the 2019 BICJSTF budget to transfer funds for sick time buy-back and for
New York State Unemployment claims paid; and
WHEREAS, the BJCJSTF Board approved this budget amendment on February 13, 2020.
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Joint Sewage Board Fiscal Officer is directed and authorized to amend

the 2019 BJCJSTF budget to transfer funds for sick time buy-back and for New York State

Unemployment claims paid as follows:

Transfer From: Transfer To:

$7,655.15 J8130.58001C (Health Ins. Buy-Out) $7,655.15 J9090.58100 (Sick Time Buy-
Back)

$1,451.29 J8130.55000 (Contingency) $1,451.29 J9050.58000E (NYS Unemp.

$9,106.44 $9.,106.44

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.
IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered gnd available

Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer




Introductory No. 020-31

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2019
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE
TREATMENT FACILITY BUDGET TO INCREAE
THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR SICK TIME BUY-
BACK AND NEW YORK STATE
UNEMPLOYEMENT CLAIMS PAID

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

O Code of the City of Binghamton

O Adopted (] Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting heldon . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval — - Introductory No. _ 020-32

RL 20-48 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019 JT
SEWER PROJECT BUDGET LINES THAT ARE
NO LONGER ACTIVE

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2019 JT Sewer Project budget to close lines that are no longer active; and

WHEREAS, the budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 19, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to close the 2019 JT Sewer Project budget lines that are no longer
active as follows:

Decrease Expense Lines: Decrease Serial Bonds:

$46,380 HX8150.559500 $92,760 H.45710 (Serial bonds)
(Digester Mixing Equip.)
46,380.HX.42389 (Misc revenues, other Govt’)

$92.760 $92,760
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumfibered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Introductory No. 020-32
Permanent No.
Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Sponsored by City Council Members: Councilman
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scaringi
Scanlon Councilwoman

Resciniti

Councilwoman

Riley
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2019 JT e —
SEWER PROJECT BUDGET LINE THAT IS NO Priedfiat
LONGER ACTIVE -

Councilman

Burns

Councilman
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of Strawn
the City of Binghamton. Councilman

Scanlon

Total
Date
O Code of the City of Binghamton
City Clerk
[ Adopted [ Defeated
Date Presented to Mayor
Ayes Nays Abstain __ Absent

Date Approved

Mayor

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Appmval‘ﬁ Introductory No. _020-33

RL20-34 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Planning and Community Development

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PARK
OUTDOOR ADVERTISING OF NEW YORK,
INC. TO INCREASE THE HEIGHT OF THREE
EXISTING  OFF-PREMISE  ADVERTISING
SIGNS BY VARYING HEIGHTS AND REPLACE
A STATIC BILLBOARD SIGNFACE WITH A
DIGITAL SIGNFACE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Code of the City of Binghamton § 410-62, Signs specifically
prohibited in all districts; signs allowed by permit only, all advertising signs installed in the City
of Binghamton must first be approved by City Council before permit approval; and

WHEREAS, Park Outdoor Advertising of New York, Inc. (“Park Outdoor”) applied for
approval to increase the height of three (3) existing off-premise advertising signs (billboards) and
to replace one static billboard signface with a digital signface; and

WHEREAS, the application was reviewed by the Planning Commission, which issued a
report dated October 21, 2019, which is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to approve Park Outdoors’s application provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That Pursuant to the Code of the City of Binghamton § 410-62, Signs
specifically prohibited in all districts; signs allowed by permit only, the Council of the City of
Binghamton does hereby approve Park Outdoor’s application as follows:

(i) At 88 Bevier Street (Tax Parcel No. 144.67-3-47), to raise the existing pole up to
twenty-five (25) feet from its current height of approximately seventy-five (75)
feet. The existing off-premise advertising sign (billboard) will not be enlarged.
Park Outdoor may install a new foundation within ten (10) feet of the existing
foundation.

(ii) At 111-143 Broad Ave. — Two (2) existing signs (Railroad Right-of-Way).

Sign 1 (adjacent to Broad Ave on eastern boundary of ROW area, labeled “SS1”
on project map) to raise the existing pole up to eight (8) feet from its current height
of approximately seventy-five (75) feet. The existing off-premise advertising sign
(billboard) will not be enlarged. Park Outdoor may install a new foundation within
ten (10) feet of the existing foundation.






THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020

Sign 2 (adjacent to railroad tracks on western part of ROW area, labeled “SS2” on
project map) to raise the existing pole up to twenty-five (25) feet from its current
height of approximately seventy-five (75) feet. The existing off-premise
advertising sign (billboard) will not be enlarged. Park Outdoor may install a new
foundation within ten (10) feet of the existing foundation.

(1)) At 159.5 N. Griswold Street (144.52-1-22.11), to replace the west facing static
signface of the existing off-premise advertising sign (billboard) with a digital
signface. The existing off-premise advertising sign (billboard) will not be enlarged.

Section 2. That prior to any construction, Park Outdoor will submit its plans to the City

of Binghamton’s Department of Building Construction & Code Enforcement to review all plans
and to provide a building permit where required or written confirmation that no building permit is
required.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.



Introductory No. 020-33

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Scaringi, Resciniti, Strawn, Scanlon Councilman
Scaringi
Councilwoman
AN  ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PARK memm_ﬁosﬁ
OUTDOOR ADVERTISING OF NEW YORK, INC. Rile
TO INCREASE THE HEIGHT OF THREE Y -
EXISTING OFF-PREMISE ADVERTISING SIGNS Councilwoman
BY VARYING HEIGHTS AND REPLACE A Friedman
STATIC BILLBOARD SIGNFACE WITH A Councilman
DIGITAL SIGNFACE Burns
Councilman
Strawn
Councilman
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of Scanlon
the City of Binghamton. Total

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

O Code of the City of Binghamton

[J Adopted

Ayes

[ Defeated

Nays

Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be atrue
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gity of Binghamton ata
meeting held on
by the Mayor on

. Approved




Legal Counsel Approval @f' ) Introductory No. _ R20-12
RL 20-39 o Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee:

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
BROOME COUNTY FOR GIS SERVICES FOR
2020-2029

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 08-23, dated March 3, 2008, the City
entered into an inter-municipal agreement with Broome County for GIS Services; and

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to re-approve and extend the agreement to December 31, 2029
at a cost in 2020 not to exceed $30,500.

WHEREAS the City of Binghamton and Broome County have the right to opt-out effective
January 1% of each year, with a 6 months prior written notice to the Mayor’s Office or City of
Binghamton IT Department; or to the County Executive’s Office or the Broome County Planning
Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Broome County for GIS Services through December 31, 2029, at a cost in 2020 not to exceed
$30,500; and that funds shall be deducted in 2020 from budget lines: (i) $16,500 A1680.54420
(Technical Services), (i) $7,000 FX8310.54448 (GIS Services), and (iii) $7,000
CDB8684.54448.CDY45 (GIS Services) for this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Introductory No. R20-12

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon

ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BROOME
COUNTY FOR GIS SERVICES FOR 2020-2029

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

Councilman
Scaringi

Councilwoman
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Friedman

Councilman
Burns

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

O Code of the City of Binghamton

[0 Adopted [] Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be atrue
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton ata
meeting held on . Approved
by the Mayor on




Legal Counsel Approval g Introductory No. __R20-13

RL 20-40 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND PERMANENT
RESOLUTION 15-51 TO CHANGE EXPENSE
LINES
WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution 15-51,
dated May 20, 2015, entitled “A Resolution authorizing Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with
Jacobs Project Management Company for testing of construction and materials for the BAF
Restoration and Rehabilitation Project at the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment
Plant”; and
WHEREAS, there was a typograpical error in the legislaiton which states that funding will
be deducted from budget lines HX8150.500200.J11NN (Non-Flood) and HX8150.500200.J11FF
(Flood); and
WHEREAS, the correct budget lines from which funding will be deducted is
HX8150.500100.J11NN (Non-Flood and HX8150.500100.J11FF (Flood).
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:
RESOLVE that Permanent Resolution 15-51 is hereby amended to to correct budget line
HX8150.500200.JT1INN (Non-Flood) to budget line HX8150.500100.JINN (Non-Flood) and
budget line HX8150.500200.J11FF (Flood) to budget line HX8150.500100.J11FF (Flood).
[HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencunﬁred and pailable

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Introductory No. R20-13 Ayes i e e
Permanent No. 005.6:.55
Scaringi
Sponsored by City Council Members: Councilwoman
Scaringi, Resciniti, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon Resciniti
Councilwoman
Riley
Councilwoman
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND PERMANENT Friedman

RESOLUTION 15-51 TO CHANGE EXPENSE
LINES

Councilman
Burns

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

Total

O Code of the City of Binghamton

U Adopted

Ayes

[ Defeated

Nays

Abstain Absent

| hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the Gty of Binghamton ata
meeting heldon
by the Mayor on

. Approved




Legal Counsel Approval'<£ Introductory No. _ R20-18_

RL 20-51 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 4, 2020
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND PERMANENT
RESOLUTION 14-058 TO INCREASE THE
TOTAL AMOUNT FOR GHD
WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adbpted Permanent Resolution 14-058
dated September 17, 2014, entitled “A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a
professional services agréement with GHD for the design services for the restoration and
rehabilitation of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Plant™; and
WHEREAS, the legislation states that the agreement with GHD for deign services related
to the restoration and rehabilitation of the BICJSTP is not to exceed $1,266,000; and
WHEREAS, the written contract stated the estimated cost for certain work was $595,00;
and
WHEREAS, the detail stated the estimated cost for said work was $640,00;and
WHEREAS, the result of the amount diferentiation is $45,000 and must be added to the
total contract amount, increasing it from $1,266,000 to $1,311,000.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:
RESOLVE that Permanent Resolution 14-058 is hereby amended to increase the tota
amount from from $1,266,000 to $1,311,000. |

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbqe}red and_available

Chuck Shagef, Comptroller




R20-18

Introductory No. Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Permanent No. OoE.Ho:.Ems
Scaringi

Sponsored by City Council Members: Oozu.oﬁﬁoﬁms

Scaringi, Resciniti, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon WmmnE.E
Councilwoman
Riley
Councilwoman

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND PERMANENT Friedman

RESOLUTION 14-058 TO INCREASE THE TOTAL Councilman

AMOUNT FOR GHD Burns
Councilman
Strawn

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of Crmncilmnn

. ) Scanlon
the City of Binghamton. Total

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

L1 Code of the City of Binghamton

1 Adopted [ Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton ata
meeting held on . Approved
by the Mayor on .




